members will be made at the current contribution rates and that contributions from
employers will be made at statutorily required rates, actuarially determined. Based upon
those assumptions, the System’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to
make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-
term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of
projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

DRAFT 11
-11

-24

INCORPORATED VILLAGE OF ASHAROKEN
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED MAY 31, 2024

- 27 -

Sensitivity of the Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability (Asset) to the Discount
Rate Assumption

The following presents the Village’s proportionate share of the net pension liability (asset)
calculated using the discount rate of 5.9%, as well as what the Village’s proportionate
share of the net pension liability (asset) would be if it were calculated using a discount rate
that is 1-percentage-point lower (4.9%) or 1-percentage-point higher (6.9%) than the
current rate:

1%

Decrease
(4.9%)

Current
Assumption

(5.9%)

1%
Increase
(6.9%)

ERS Net Pension Liability (Asset) 62,027$   19,728$   (15,600)$
PFRS Net Pension Liability (Asset) 1,127,034   482,209   (50,512)

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position

The components of the net pension liability (asset) of participating employers as of
March 31, 2024 were as follows:

Employees'
Retirement

System

Police and Fire
Retirement

System Total

Employers' total pension liability 240,696,851$ 46,137,717$   286,834,568$
Fiduciary net position 225,972,801   41,394,895   267,367,696
Employers' net pension liability 14,724,050$   4,742,822$   19,466,872$

Ratio of fiduciary net position to the
   employers' total pension liability 93.88% 89.72% 93.21%

(Dollars in thousands)

2.  Long-Term Liabilities

a. The Village has the following long-term liabilities:

• Net Pension Liability – Represents the non-current portion of the liability to the

various state retirement systems.

• Other Post-Employment Benefits (OPEB) – Represents the non-current portion of
the liability to current employees and retirees.

• Compensated Absences – Represents the value of earned and unused portion of the
liability for compensated absences.

DRAFT 11
-11

-24

INCORPORATED VILLAGE OF ASHAROKEN
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED MAY 31, 2024